

Primary Credit Analysts:

Hugues De La Presle
Paris
(33) 1-4420-6666
hugues_delapresle@
standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Beatrice de Taisne
London
(44) 20-7176-3938
beatrice_detaisne@
standardandpoors.com

Additional Contact: Infrastructure
Finance Ratings Europe
InfrastructureEurope@
standardandpoors.com

**RatingsDirect
Publication Date**

June 12, 2007

Veolia Affirmed At 'BBB+/A-2' On €2.6 Bil. Capital Increase; Outlook Stable

Rationale

On June 12, 2007, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services affirmed its 'BBB+/A-2' long- and short-term corporate credit and all debt ratings on France-based environmental services group Veolia Environnement S.A. (VE). The outlook is stable.

The affirmation follows VE's announcement of a fully underwritten €2.6 billion capital increase to refinance recent acquisitions. VE recently decided to acquire Italian waste-to-energy operator TMT, and Thermal North America Inc. (TNAI), a leading U.S. heating and cooling system operator, for enterprise values of €338 million (of which 25% will only be paid in 2011/2012), and \$788 million, respectively. These purchases closely follow that in April 2007 of Sulo, Germany's second-largest waste management company, for an enterprise value of €1.45 billion.

We are affirming the ratings despite this substantial capital increase, as VE is likely to continue its targeted midsize acquisitions. The affirmation also factors in that, following these acquisitions and prior to this capital increase, VE's financial profile was at the low end of our expectations for the ratings.

TMT operates seven waste-to-energy facilities and has 2006 proforma sales of €97 million. With sales of about \$425 million in 2007, TNAI has the largest heating and cooling network portfolio in the U.S. and is present in various regional markets. Both companies are profitable.

The ratings on VE are underpinned by its leading positions worldwide in water utility and waste management activities, and its strong European presence in energy services.

These strengths are tempered by an increased focus on debt-funded external growth, which this capital increase will enable VE to pursue. In addition, VE remains exposed to a degree of price competition at renewal time and renewal risk at contract maturity, as a result of its focus on operating service contracts rather than on owning assets.

The group is very diversified, with leading positions in water (54% of recurring EBIT in 2006); waste (30%); energy services (18%); and transport (2%). It is also highly diversified geographically and by contract. VE should continue to perform strongly in 2007, with both sales and EBIT likely to grow by at least 10%.

VE's financial profile is moderate given the group's focus on growth, which entails significant capital expenditures of about €4 billion per year, complemented by add-on acquisitions such as those it has just announced. The group also has a policy of steadily growing dividends, which for 2006 will be up by 23.5% and by at least another 10% in 2007. Funds from operations (FFO) coverage of adjusted net debt stood at 19.3% in 2006.

Short-term credit factors

The 'A-2' short-term rating is underpinned by the strong visibility provided by VE's contractual revenues, and by the group's satisfactory liquidity. VE had about €2 billion of immediately available cash at the end of December 2006, as well as a seven-year €4 billion back-up line put in place in 2005, and €1,075 million of undrawn committed bilateral lines, of which €150 million matures within one year. These more than covered the group's €3.35 billion of short-term debt at year-end 2006, of which €733 million was CP outstanding. VE also has limited debt maturities between 2009 and 2011.

Outlook

The stable outlook factors in that, following this capital increase, VE has the flexibility within the 'BBB+' rating to pursue further midsize acquisitions. The outlook also reflects that, despite the recent external growth in other sectors, water will remain the group's primary earnings contributor. To sustain the ratings, VE must maintain FFO coverage of adjusted net debt at 15%-20%, but it cannot remain for too long at the lower end of that range.

Ratings List

Corporate credit rating	BBB+/Stable/A-2
Senior unsecured debt	BBB
CP	A-2

NB: This list does not include all ratings affected.

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect, Standard & Poor's Web-based credit analysis system, at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; under Credit Ratings in the left navigation area, select Find a Rating, then Credit Ratings Search.

Veolia Affirmed At 'BBB+/A-2' On 2.6 Bil. Capital Increase; Outlook Stable

Published by Standard & Poor's, a Division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Executive offices: 1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020. Editorial offices: 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041. Subscriber services: (1) 212-438-7280. Copyright 2007 by The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Reproduction in whole or in part prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. Information has been obtained by Standard & Poor's from sources believed to be reliable. However, because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by our sources, Standard & Poor's or others, Standard & Poor's does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or the result obtained from the use of such information. Ratings are statements of opinion, not statements of fact or recommendations to buy, hold, or sell any securities.

Standard & Poor's uses billing and contact data collected from subscribers for billing and order fulfillment purposes, and occasionally to inform subscribers about products or services from Standard & Poor's, our parent, The McGraw-Hill Companies, and reputable third parties that may be of interest to them. All subscriber billing and contact data collected is stored in a secure database in the U.S. and access is limited to authorized persons. If you would prefer not to have your information used as outlined in this notice, if you wish to review your information for accuracy, or for more information on our privacy practices, please call us at (1) 212-438-7280 or write us at: privacy@standardandpoors.com. For more information about The McGraw-Hill Companies Privacy Policy please visit www.mcgraw-hill.com/privacy.html.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services ("Ratings Services") are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. Credit ratings issued by Ratings Services are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of credit ratings issued by Ratings Services should not rely on any such ratings or other opinion issued by Ratings Services in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or by the underwriters participating in the distribution thereof. The fees generally vary from US\$2,000 to over US\$1,500,000. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications.

Permissions: To reprint, translate, or quote Standard & Poor's publications, contact: Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1) 212-438-9823; or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.

The McGraw-Hill Companies